

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MDB TRUCKING, LLC,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,
vs.
VERSA PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

No. 75022

Consolidated with Case Nos. 75319,
75321, 76395, 76396, 76397

Electronically Filed
May 03 2019 11:09 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
ON CROSS-APPEAL

Josh Cole Aicklen
Nevada Bar No. 7254
Josh.Aicklen@lewisbrisbois.com
Jeffrey D. Olster
Nevada Bar No. 8864
Jeff.Olster@lewisbrisbois.com
David B. Avakian
Nevada Bar No. 9502
David.Avakian@lewisbrisbois.com
Paige S. Shreve
Nevada Bar No. 13773
Paige.Shreve@lewisbrisbois.com
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP
6385 S. Rainbow Boulevard, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Tel: 702-893-3383
Fax: 702-893-3789
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
VERSA PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Failing to Award Versa its Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to NRCP 68.....	1
1. MDB’s Action Was Not Maintained in Good Faith.....	2
2. Versa’s Offers of Judgment Were Reasonable in Both Time and Amount and Made in Good Faith.....	3
a. Versa’s Offer of Judgment Was Reasonable in Time.....	3
b. Versa’s Offers of Judgment were Reasonable in Amount.....	5
3. MDB’s Rejection of Versa’s Reasonable Offers of Judgment was Grossly Unreasonable.....	10
4. Versa’s Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Following the Offers of Judgment Were Reasonable and Justified in Amount.....	12
B. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Failing to Award Versa its Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to NRCP 37.....	14
C. MDB Does Not Argue The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Disallowing \$16,774.78 in Costs.....	15

II. CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agwara v. Agwara,
433 P.3d 1253 (2019)14

Beattie v. Thomas,
99 Nev. 579, 688 P.2d 268 (1983) 1, 2, 13

Bergmann v. Boyce,
109 Nev. 670, 856 P.2d 560 (1993)10

Busick v. Trainor,
2019 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 378 at *6-8 (No. 72966 March 28, 2019)..... 7, 12, 13

Cadle Co. v. Woods & Erickson, Ltd. Liability Partnership,
345 P.3d 1049 (2015) 16, 17

Frazier v. Drake,
131 Nev. 632, 357 P.3d 365 (Nev. App. 2015).....1

Lafrieda v. Gilbert,
435 P.3d 665 (Nev. 2019).....2

Logan v. Abe,
131 Nev. 260, 350 P.3d 1139 (2015)2

Statutory Authorities

NRS 18.00510

NRS 18.010.....15

NRS 18.0208

Rules and Regulations

NRAP 26.1 ii

NRAP 28(e)(1).....19

NRAP 32(a).....19

NRCP 37 passim

NRCP 68 1, 8, 17

NRAP 25(d)21
